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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Board of Directors
El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Clint, Texas

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the El Paso County Water Improvement
District No. 1 (the District), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, as of and for the year ended
October 31, 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to

fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Govermment Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are

free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the
District’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such
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opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the District, as of October 31, 2016, and the respective changes in
financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis information on pages 4 through 7 be presented to supplement
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during
our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance
on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to
express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The management’s discussion and
analysis information is presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part
of the basic financial statements.

The financial statements are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of
the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of



America. In our opinion, the financial statements are fairly stated in all material respects in relation
to the basic financial statements as a whole.

The introductory section has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance
on them.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January
20, 2017, on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements
and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control
over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion
on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an
audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.
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January 20, 2017



El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
October 31, 2016

The management of the El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1 (the District), provides
this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the year ended

October 31, 2016.
District Overview

The District is a political subdivision of the State of Texas which was established under Article XVI,
Section 59 of the Texas State Constitution. The District delivers surface water from the Rio Grande
in El Paso County, Texas to water right lands in El Paso County and also assesses and collects taxes
for the water right lands within its boundaries.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial
statements. The District’s basic financial statements comprise two components: (1) the basic
financial statements and (2) notes to the financial statements.

The basic financial statements - The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the
District’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position. Over
time, increases and decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial

position of the District is improving or deteriorating.

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position shows the revenue sources,
expense classifications, and reflect the change in net position for the fiscal year.

The Statement of Cash Flows reconciles the beginning and ending cash and cash equivalents, as well
as demonstrates the sources and uses of funds received and expended.

Notes to the financial statements — The notes provide additional information that is essential for a
full understanding of the data provided in the basic financial statements.

Financial Highlights

e The assets of the District exceeded its liabilities at the close of the fiscal year by $18,324,834.
Of this amount, $9,218,207 may be used to meet the District’s ongoing obligations.

e The District’s total net position increased by $1,992,239 at the close of the fiscal year.

e In fiscal year 2015-2016, the operating revenues increased by $2,653,403 due to the increase in
water use assessments, contract revenue, licensing revenue, and drain mainténance.



El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
October 31, 2016

Financial Analysis

The majority of the District’s net position is invested in capital assets (excluding irrigation
infrastructure), including land, building, equipment, improvements and wells. These assets are used

to provide services to District users.

Net Position
2016 2015
Current and other assets $ 10,833,020 9,409,393
Capital assets 9,106,628 7,671,081
Total assets 19,939,648 17,080,474
Current payables 89,439 53,651
Current liabilities 1,525,374 694,227
Total liabilities 1,614,813 747,878
Net position:
Invested in capital assets 9,106,628 7,671,081
Unrestricted 9,218,207 8,661,515
Total net position $ 18,324,835 16,332,596




El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
October 31, 2016

Changes in Net Position

The following table provides a summary of the District’s operations for the years ended October 31,

2016 and 2015.
2016 2015
Operating revenues:
Land assessments $ 1,599,639 $ 1,598,038
Water use assessments 2,216,182 1,777,304
Other assessments 765,979 780,493
Contract revenue 4,192,834 1,902,807
Licensing fees 1,328,386 1,291,437
Special projects 172,487
Administrative revenue 86,092 64,088
- Reimbursement revenue 205,870 499,899
Total operating revenues 10,567,469 7,914,066
Operating expenses:
Administrative 381,613 335,816
Contract, consultant and legal services 713,653 813,936
Employee allowances 785,361 759,239
Governmental fees 201,756 304,301
Insurance fees 236,179 351,585
Licensing/special projects 26,190 33,862
Payroll expenses 4,568 451 4,782,012
Repair and maintenance 960,875 964,610
Reimbursable expenses 42,575 256,440
Depreciation 731,698 997,455
Total operating expenses 8,648,351 9,599,256
Operating income (loss) 1,919,118 (1,685,190)
Non-operating revenues:
Investment interest 20,930 21,729
Gain on sale of assets - 52,191 2,750,875
Total non operating revenue 73,121 2,772,604
Change in net position 1,992,239 1,087,414
Removal of infrastructure — water system prior to 2003 (6,776,929)
Net position, beginning of year . 16,332,596 22,022,111
Net position, end of year $ 18,324,835 $ 16,332,596




El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited)
October 31, 2016

Capital Assets

The District’s capital assets as of October 31, 2016, amount to $9,106,628 (net of accumulated
depreciation). This amount includes land, building, vehicles and machinery and equipment.

Major capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following:
¢ Mobilizing and re-drilling of wells.
e Purchases of vehicles and equipment for operations.

e Improvements to infrastructure-water system assets.

Capital Assets at Year-end Net of Accumulated Depreciation

2016 2015
Capital assets at historical cost $ 22,320,409 $ 20,258,888
Less: accumulated depreciation (13,213,781) (12,587,807)
Total capital assets, net $ 9,106,628 $ 7,671,081

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates

In the 2016-2017 budget, revenues are expected to remain the same as this year. The District has
been approved for grant revenue to be utilized within the next two years. In addition, the District has
been approved to purchase additional vehicles and equipment. The District intends to continue
certain projects approved by the board during the winter months to reduce water loss.

Request for Information
This financial report is designed to provide users and creditors with a general overview of the

District’s finances. If you have questions about this report or need additional information, contact El
Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1, 13247 Alameda Ave., Clint, Texas 79836-0749.



El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Statement of Net Position
October 31, 2016

Assets

Current assets:
Cash
Certificates of deposit
Land assessments and water use assessments receivables
Other receivables
Inventory
Total current assets

Non-current assets:
Land assessments and water use assessments receivables

Total non-current assets

Capital Assets:
Non-depreciable assets
Depreciable assets, net of accumulated depreciation
Total capital assets

Total assets
Liabilities
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Total current liabilities
Net position
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt

Unrestricted

Total net position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this report.
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1,095,136
5,632,431
45,056
2,989,363
781,344

10,543,330

289,690

289,690

163,454
8,943,174

9,106,628

19,939,648

89,439
1,525,374

1,614,813

9,106,628
9,218,207

18,324,835




El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position

Year Ended October 31, 2016

Operating revenues:
Land assessments
Water use assessments
Other assessment fees
Contract revenue
Licensing fees
Special projects
Administrative revenues
Reimbursement revenues

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Administrative
Contract services
Consulting fees
Governmental fees
Insurance
Legal fees
Payroll expenses

Repairs, maintenance and fuel

Equipment/vehicle maintenance

Reimbursable expenses
Licensing
Employee allowances
Well maintenance
Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating revenues (expenses):

Investment interest
Gain/loss on sale of assets

Total non-operating revenues (expenses)

Change in net position

Removal of irrigation infrastructure

Net position, beginning of year

Net position, end of year

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this report.
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$

1,599,639
2,216,182
765,979
4,192,834
1,328,386
172,487
86,092
205,870

10,567,469

381,613
26,186
228,106
201,756
236,179
459,361
4,568,451
383,794
494,682
42,575
26,190
785,361
82,399
731,698

8,648,351

1,919,118

20,930
52,191

73,121

1,992,239

16,332,596

18,324,835




El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1

Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended October 31, 2016

Cash flows from operating activities:
Receipts from water use and other fees
Payments to suppliers
Payments to employees

Net cash (used) by operating activities

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Purchases of capital assets
Gain on sale of assets
Net cash used by capital and related financing activities

Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment in certificates of deposit
Interest

Net cash provided by investing activities

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents
Balances - beginning of the year
Balances - end of the year

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided
(used) by operating activities:
Operating income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided
(used) by operating activities:
Depreciation expense
Change in assets and liabilities:
Receivables, delinquent water and service charges
Inventories
Accounts and other payables
Accrued expenses
Deferred revenues

Net cash provided (used) by operating activities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this report.
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7,602,672
(2,646,428)
(4,568,451)

387,793

(2,167,245)
97,873

(2,069,372)

(18,139)
20,930

2,791

(1,678,788)

2,773,924

1,095,136

1,919,118

731,698

(2,964,797)
(119,479)
824,645
69,212
(72,604)

387,793




El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Reporting entity

The El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1 was established under Article XVI,
Section 59 of the Texas State Constitution. The District administers delivery of irrigation
waters to designated water right acres in El Paso County.

The financial statements of the District have been prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America as applied to government units.
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board is the accepted standard setting body for
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

Measurement focus, basis of accounting and financial statement presentation

Principles of presentation: The District operates as a water improvement district and the
accompanying basic financial statements reflect the flow of economic resources measurement
focus and the full accrual basis of accounting. Under full accrual accounting, revenues are
recorded when earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabilities are incurred regardless
of the timing of related cash flows.

The District applies all applicable Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
pronouncements in its accounting and reporting. In addition, the District follows Financial
Accounting Standards Board pronouncements issued on or before November 30, 1989, unless
those pronouncements conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements.

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the District defines cash and cash equivalents as
demand account balances, cash on hand, and non-negotiable time deposits. The District
utilizes the direct method to present cash flows from operating activities.

Equity classifications: Net position is reported as (1) invested in capital assets net of related
debt, and; (2) unrestricted.

Operating and non-operating revenues and expenses: Proprietary funds distinguish operating
revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally
result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a
proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. Operating expenses for enterprise funds
include the cost of sales and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital
assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating
revenues and expenses. Tax assessments and water use revenues are recognized in the year

they are levied.
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El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Inventories

Inventory consists of pipes, supplies, and other items used in the District’s construction projects
and system maintenance. These inventories are valued at cost and are reported under the
consumption method whereby inventory is expensed or capitalized (as a construction cost)
when utilized.

Capital assets

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets, are
reported in the Statement of Net Position. The District capitalizes all expenditures for
capital assets in excess of $5,000 with a useful life of 3 years or more. Purchased capital
assets are carried at historical cost or estimated historical cost. Donated assets are carried at
the approximate fair value at the date of donation. Depreciation has been calculated on each
class of depreciable property using the straight-line method. Estimated useful lives are as

follows:
Buildings and improvements 15 to 30 years
Vehicles and heavy equipment 5to 10 years
Furniture and office equipment 5to 7 years
Wells 3to 6 years

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that
mirastructure assets be capitalized and depreciated, which would increase the net assets, net
position, and expenses of the District. The Board has decided to remove the infrastructure -
water system prior to 2003 from the financial statements, including depreciation expense on.

those assets.

Compensated absences

Employees are allowed ten sick days per year. The District allows employees to relinquish and
be paid for unused sick leave accumulated prior to September 1, 2003. Payments for accrued
sick leave are made upon request of the employees; therefore, the amount to be paid over the
next fiscal year cannot be determined.

-12-



El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Compensated absences (continued)

Eligible full-time employees will be given vacation on the first of January prorated for length
of continuous service with the District. After one year of service, employees will receive ten
days of vacation. They will receive an additional day per year to a maximum of twenty days
vacation.

Activity related to accrued compensated absences is as follows:

Balance, November 1, 2015 $ 376,667
Increase for current year 42,828
Balance, October 31, 2016 $ 419,495

Taxes on irrigable land

Taxes are levied on November 1 and are due and payable on or before January 31 of the
following year. All unpaid taxes become delinquent February 1 of the following year and
attach as an enforceable lien on property annually as of February 1. The District bills and
collects water rights taxes. District water rights tax revenues and water delivery charges are

recognized when levied.
Note 2: Cash and Investments

At October 31, 2016, the District's cash and certificates of deposit balances were as follows:

Checking account $ 825,223
Money market 267,046
Flexible spending account 1,141
Dewatering 26
Petty cash 1,700
Total cash $ 1,095,136
Certificates of deposit $ 5,632,431

According to the District’s investment of public funds policy, the investment officer shall only
invest in certificates of deposit. Any certificate of deposit acquired by the District shall be

13-



El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 2:

Note 3:

Note 4:

Note 5:

Cash and Investments (continued)

secured by (a) obligations of the United States or its agencies and instrumentalities; (b) direct
obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities; (c) collateralized
mortgage obligations directly issued by a federal agency or instrumentality of the United States,
the underlying security for which is guaranteed by an agency or instrumentality of the United
States; (d) other obligations, the principal and interest of which are unconditionally guaranteed
or insured by the State of Texas or the United States; (e) obligations of states, agencies,
counties, cities and other political subdivisions of any state having been rated as to investment
quality by a nationally recognized investment rating firm and having received a rating of not

less than "A" or its equivalent.
Delinquent Land and Water Usage Assessments

Delinquent assessments are determined to be current based on the assessment being a year old
or less. The balance of delinquent assessments is shown as noncurrent. An allowance for
uncollectible delinquent assessments has not been established. The law states delinquent taxes
are uncollectible after 20 years. This does not apply to the District because the District does not

charge ad valorem taxes.
Land, Water Usage, and Administrative Fees Assessment Rates

The land assessment rate assessed for the years 2015 and 2016 was $25 per acre. The water
usage rate assessed for the years 2015 and 2016 was $20 per acre foot. The administrative fees
(accounting service charge) assessed for the years 2015 and 2016 was $12 per owner. The
District consists of 69,010 irrigable acres of land.

Pension Benefits

The District adopted an Internal Revenue Code Section 457 plan August 1, 2006. The District
matches a discretionary percentage of employee compensation to a custodial account for each
participating employee with at least 1 year of service. The discretionary percentage is
determined annually by the Board of Directors. The accounts are self-directed by employees.
Employees may contribute salary deferrals to the plan which do not exceed Internal Revenue
Code guidelines. Employees are also covered by social security.

The District contributed $121,987 to the plan for the 2015 calendar year.

-14-



El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1

Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 6: Summary of Changes in Capital Assets

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land

Total cost - non-depreciable

Depreciable assets:
Buildings and improvements
Furniture and office equipment
Vehicles and heavy equipment
Wells
Machinery and equipment
Infrastructure - water system

Total cost - depreciable

Less: Accumulated depreciation for:
Building and improvements
Furniture and office equipment
Vehicles and heavy equipment
Wells
Machinery and equipment
Infrastructure - water system

Total accumulated depreciation

Depreciable capital assets, net

$
$

$

$

Balance Balance
November 1, October 31,
2015 Increases  Decreases 2016
163,454 163,454
163,454 163,454
3,906,717 3,906,717
419,515 (2,287) 417,228
6,829,870 1,725,526 (89,518) 8,465,878
2,245,421 123,271 2,368,692
1,091,072 11,958 (21,100) 1,081,930
5,602,839 313,671 5,916,510
20,095,434 2,174,426 (112,905) 22,156,955
(1,123,554) (124,193) (1,247,747)
(410,226) (3,945) 2,287 (411,884)
(6,423,111) (274,306) 82,337  (6,615,080)
(2,233,739) (7,686) (2,241,425)
(1,054,012)  (14,298) 21,101 (1,047,209)
(1,343,165) (307,271) (1,650,436)
(12,587,807) (731,699) 105,725 (13,213,781)
7,671,081 1,442.727 (7,180) 9,106,628

The District has elected to report the water system infrastructure assets acquired after August
31,2003. All water system infrastructure assets acquired before September 1, 2003, including
canals and drains, are not included in the capital asset amounts.
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El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 7: Concentration of Credit Risk

District operations are conducted in El Paso County of Texas. Surface water for irrigation is
gathered in lakes and reservoirs along the Rio Grande River in New Mexico. In the event of a
drought in the area, water supplies would be below normal, which could materially affect the
revenues of the District.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the District to concentrations of credit risk consist
principally of temporary cash investments and accounts receivables. The District places its
temporary cash investments with financial institutions and limits the amount of credit
exposure to any one financial institution. Accounts at each institution are insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000 and collateralized for amounts in
excess of $250,000. The remaining deposits of $6,671,032are collateralized with $8,448,643 of
securities held by the pledging financial institutions.

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to trade receivables are limited due to the large
number of users comprising the District’s user base and the District’s ability to place a lien
on the user’s property. As of October 31, 2016, the District had no significant
concentrations of credit risk.

Note 8: Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to and
destruction of assets; business interruptions; errors and omissions, injuries to employees; and
natural disasters for which the District carries commercial insurance for these risks of loss.
Settled claims resulting from other risks of loss have not exceeded commercial insurance
coverage in any of the past three fiscal years.

The District contracts with the Travelers to provide workers’ compensation insurance.

Note 9:  Contingencies

From time to time the District is subjected to various threatened or pending lawsuits, some of
which relate to water right claims or to alleged contracts. Since the District is a political
subdivision of the State of Texas, it is subject to the Texas Tort Claims Act. To the extent
that claims are asserted against the District pursuant to the Texas Tort Claims Act, the
District carries liability insurance. There are no material lawsuits in litigation at year end, in
that any judgment for damages entered against the District in any such lawsuit would not
impair the net position of the district.
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El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 10:

Commitments and Subsequent Events

The District has entered into Contract #0-07-54-X0904 with the U. S. Department of the
Intertor Bureau of Reclamation under which the District pays the portion of the costs of
operation and maintenance of the Rio Grande Project which is utilized for the benefit of the
lands within the District. Expenses paid under this contract were $97,908 for fiscal year 2016,
and are ‘expected to be $101,481 for fiscal year 2017.

The District also pays a share of the cost for operating and maintaining Elephant Butte Dam
and Reservoir for irrigation purposes. Expenses paid under this Contract #ILR-981 were
$79,228 for fiscal year 2016, and are expected to be $122,956 for fiscal year 2017.

In April, 2001, the District signed an agreement with the City of El Paso (the City) and the
El Paso Public Service Board (PSB) agreeing to sell up to 28,116 acre feet of water to the
PSB for municipal and industrial use. The City and the PSB provide no less than 12,000
acre feet of usable sewage effluent in return. The City receives credit for the effluent at a
rate of one-half of the price per acre-foot of District Water provided to the City. The price
per acre-foot of water provided by the District was $260 for the calendar year commencing
January 1, 2013, and increases in the same proportions as any increases after January 1,
2014 in the Consumers Price Index-All Urban Consumers. The amount of water to be
provided to the PSB will be reduced in any year in which the annual irrigation delivery
allocation is less than 4.00 acre-feet per acre.

Subsequent events have been evaluated through January 20, 2017, which is the date the
financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 11: Related Party Transactions

Note 12:

During the current fiscal year, the District had related party transactions with the Board of
Directors. The Board members paid land and water usage assessments to the District for
property they own in the District for irrigation water.

The Board members are charged the same rates for land and water usage as all other water users
of the District.

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget and Rates

In the 2016-2017 budget, revenues are expected to remain the same as this year. The District
has been approved for grant revenue to be utilized within the next two years. In addition,
the District has been approved to purchase additional vehicles and equipment. The District
intends to continue certain projects approved by the board during the winter months to
reduce water loss. ‘
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El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1
Notes to Financial Statements
October 31, 2016

Note 13: Allocation of Departmental Expenses

Licensing/
Special
Administrative Projects Maintenance Operations Totals

Administrative $ 381,613 381,613
Contract services : 5,186 20,999 26,185
Consultant fees 228,106 228,106
Governmental fees 201,512 245 201,757
Insurance fees 212,589 8,328 15,262 236,179
Legal fees 459,361 459,361
Payroll expenses 3,916,163 230,376 421,912 4,568,451
Repair and maintenance 1,118 33,4541 48,135 383,794
Equipment/vehicle maint. 494,682 494,682
Reimbursable expenses 29,963 12,612 42,575
Licensing ' 26,190 26,190
Employee allowances 785,274 87 785,361
Well maintenance 82,399 82,399
Depreciation expense 731,698 731,698

Total expenses $ 6,694,514 284,259 1,184,269 485,309 8,648,351

Note 14: Financial Statement Presentation

Certain reclassifications have been made to the financial statement presentation to
correspond to the current year’s format. Total net position and net income are unchanged
due to these reclassifications.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ) «f‘f}‘"

ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL J“?{f(ﬁﬂl CCONQ
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER ‘
MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE

WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Directors
El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1

Clint, Texas

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Govermment Auditing
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of El
Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1 (the District), as of and for the year ended October
31, 2016, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s
basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 20, 2017.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s

internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent,
or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a
material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and
corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies,
in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit
attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of
this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify
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any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material
weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws,
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the
District’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

Citlo + Cs, L.L.E

El Paso, Texas
January 20, 2017
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